
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI,

SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.161

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21ST DECEMBER, 2018
YOGA AND NATUROPATHY IN TRIBAL SUB-PLAN AREAS

†*161. SHRI ARJUN LAL MEENA:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the institutions providing the services of Yoga and Naturopathy in Tribal Sub-Plan areas under Schedule V in the country, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government proposes to set up similar institutions in other Tribal Sub-Plan areas of the country;

(c) if so, the time by which these are likely to be set up; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE(IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF

AYURVEDA,  YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND
HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) to (d) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 161 * FOR 21ST DECEMBER, 2018

(a) As Public Health is a State subject, providing the services of Yoga and Naturopathy in Tribal Sub-Plan areas under Schedule V comes under purview of respective State Governments. However, the existing facilities in different States/UTs which are providing the services of Yoga and Naturopathy system in Tribal Sub-Plan under Schedule V, is furnished at Annexure-I. Further, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), financial assistance has been provided to States/UTs for setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospitals and AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at districts covered under Tribal Sub-Plan of Schedule V. The details are furnished at Annexure-II.

(b) to (d) As Public Health is a State subject, setting up of Yoga and Naturopathy institutions come under the purview of respective State/UT Governments.

However, under NAM, the States may avail the financial assistance for setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital, Upgradation of standalone existing Government AYUSH Hospitals and Dispensaries, Co-location of AYUSH facilities at Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health

Centres (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs), AYUSH Wellness Centre including Yoga & Naturopathy as per the NAM guidelines. Wherever the requests have been received from States/UTs, these have been considered as per existing provisions of NAM guidelines.


Annexure-I

Status of AYUSH facilities providing Yoga & Naturopathy services which are located in Tribal-Sub Plan under Schedule V

Sl.
No.

Name of the
State

Name of the facilities

1. Andhra
Pradesh

1.Standalone Yoga & Naturopathy dispensaries at Makkuva, Vizianagarm District
2. Rampachodavaram , East Godavari District (approved for construction with State funds under tribal areas)
3.Yoga and Naturopathy Wellness Centre, Annavaram, East Godavari District (Under Central Council for Research in Yoga and Naturopathy)

2. Chhattisgarh 1. Ayush Yoga Wellness Centre Jaspur
2. Ayush Yoga Wellness Centre Kanker
3. Ayush Yoga Wellness Centre Jagdalpur
4. Ayush Yoga Wellness Centre Dantewada

3. Himachal
Pradesh

NIL

4. Gujarat NIL
5. Jharkhand State Yoga Centre, Ranchi
6. Maharashtra 1. District Hospital, Nandurbar

2. District Hospital, Chandrapur
3. District Hospital, Gadachiroli
4. District Hospital, Amravati
5. District Hospital, Thane
6. District Hospital, Nashik

7. Madhya
Pradesh

1. Yoga Wellness Centre at AYUSH Hospital, Betul
2. Yoga Wellness Centre at AYUSH Hospital, Mandla
3. Yoga Wellness Centre at AYUSH Hospital, Jhabua
4. Yoga Wellness Centre at AYUSH Hospital, Damoh
5. Yoga Wellness Centre at AYUSH Hospital, Sidhi
6. Yoga Wellness Centre at AYUSH Hospital, Shahdol
7. Yoga Wellness Centre at AYUSH Hospital, Chhindwara
8. Yoga Wellness Centre at AYUSH Hospital, Balaghat
9. Yoga Wellness Centre at AYUSH Hospital, Seoni

8. Odisha NIL
9. Rajasthan 1. Yoga and Naturopathy Research Centre at Ayurveda Hospital,

Banswara
2. Yoga and Naturopathy Research Centre at Ayurveda Hospital,
Pratapgarh
3. Yoga and Naturopathy Research Centre at Ayurveda Hospital,
Dungarpur

10. Telangana NIL


Annexure-II

Status of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospitals and AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy sanctioned under National AYUSH Mission (NAM)

located at districts under Tribal Sub-Plan of Schedule V.

Sl.
No

State/UT Sanctioned facility/Institution

1 Andhra Pradesh 1.Setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital at Visakhapatnam.
2. AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at West
Godavari
3. AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at
Visakhapatnam.

2. Chhattisgarh 1. AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at Korba
2. AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at
Koriya
3. AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at
Sarguja
4. AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at
Rajnandgaon

3. Gujarat 1. Setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH hospital at Government hospital Bardoli
2. AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at
Vadodara
3. AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at
Valsad
4. AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at
Sabarkantha

4. Maharashtra 1. Setting up of upto 50-bedded integrated AYUSH hospital at Nandurbar
2. Setting up of upto 50-bedded integrated AYUSH hospital at Pune
3. Setting up of upto 50-bedded integrated AYUSH hospital at Ahmednagar
4. AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at
Jalgaon
5. AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at
Ahmednagar
6. AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at Pune
7. AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at
Yavatmal

6. Madhya
Pradesh

1. AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at
Hoshangabad
2. AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at
Khargaon


3. AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at Dhar
4. AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at
Ratlam

7. Odisha
AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at Balasore

8. Rajasthan 1. AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at Chittorgarh
2. AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at
Udaipur
3. AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at Sirohi

9. Telangana 1. AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at Mahbubnagar
2. AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at
Warangal
3. AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga and Naturopathy at
Adilabad

